
NOTE:
At least 80% of all construction and
demolition watse to be recycled

NOTE:
Ensure adequate maintenance of
proprietary systems, and water efficient
landscaping
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Provide 2.6m wide x 4.9m long car spaces with 6.4m deep min
accessway as per Clause 52.06 of the Planning Scheme

Provide pedestrian visibility splay at the
intersection of the driveway and footpath.
Where within the subject site, any structures
or vegetation within these splays must
be not more than 900mm in height in
accordance with clause 52.06-9 of
the planning scheme.

Proposed 2.1 meter high black
aluminium picket style front fence
to be located behind landscape
area. Refer to elevation for further
details.

Area Analysis
Total site area (23-25 SEASIDE PDE) - 1,254.00m2

Proposed Warehouse

Warehouse Area -           729.60 m2 (TOTAL)
First Floor Office Area -           146.80 m2 (TOTAL)
Total Building Area-           876.40 m2 (TOTAL)

Total site coverage -                  69.89 %

Car Parking Analysis
Proposed Warehouse/ Office

WAREHOUSE & OFFICE: 390.20m2
(438.20 m2 net - minus loading bay/
stair void 38.00m2 & 10.00m2.

Car Parking Required for Warehouses
390.20 x 1.5 (Cars) ÷100m2 + 2 = 7.85 Cars.

TOTAL CARSPACE  REQUIRED :     7 each
TOTAL CARSPACE  PROVIDED:      7 each

Site Development Plan
Scale: 1:100 1 32 4-1 0

Legend

Front / Side Fence Elevation
Scale: N.T.S

Proposed 2.1meter high black aluminium picket
style front fence with plain capped top where shown
on plan. All gates to match.

Accessible
Car Space
Scale: N.T.S

Proposed Accessible car space 2400 x 5400
each with 2400mm wide shared area.
Detailed signage to be prov. in accordance
with AS1428.1 / 2890.6

Provide 1300mm high and in colour that
achieves 30% luminance contrast between
bollard and pavement colour.

Provide white international symbol of access
800-1000mm high on a blue rectangle 1200 x
1200mm max. Place centrally, 500-600mm
in from front of space.

Provide yellow lines 80-100mm wide around
the edge of the space and 150-200mm wide
diagonal lines set 200-300mm apart in the
shared space.

Location of proposed rubbish bins

Location of area allocated for proposed landscaping.
Note refer to landscape design for further details

Denotes location of existing trees

Denotes location of existing tree to be removed from site

Denotes location of LED energy efficient wall mounted
lighting to local authority requirements

Provide building mounted LED flood lighting to external
perimeter of the building

Denotes location of LED energy efficient baffled car park
bollard lighting to local authority requirements

Town Planning Legend

Note: All levels are taken from A.H.D
FFL - Finished Floor Level
RL: - Proposed Reduced Level
Exist RL: - Existing Reduced Level
A.H.D - Australian Height Datum

bins

SL.
Dotted line denotes outline of translucent roof
sheeting above to achieve min. 10% natural
light and in accordance with PartJ3.3 of the
NCC

Denotes all weather sealed plain grey
concrete driveway and pavement

Denotes all weather sealed plain pattern
paved concrete path to delineate driveway
from pedestrian access way

Location of area allocated for proposed
landscaping. Note refer to landscape design
for further details

STORM WATER INITIATIVES
Rainwater Tank
(4,000L Smart Rainwater tank)
The roof catchment of each warehouse will be diverted to smart
rainwater tank(s)
with a minimum total effective capacity of 4,000L .
4,000L of the the rainwater collected will be used for toilet flushing
throughout the development.

Water Efficient Fittings
The development will include efficient fittings and fixtures to reduce
the volume of mains water used in the development. The following
WELS star ratings will be specified;
� Toilets – 4 Star;
� Taps (bathroom and kitchen) – 5 Star; and
Showerhead if provided – 3 Star with aeration device (6.0-7.5L/min)

SITE DELINEATION
� Site area of 1,254m2;
� The roof area runoff of each warehouse which will be diverted into

rainwater tank(s);
� All car park pavement to be directed to 9.5m2 rain garden.
� Refer to future landscape plan for details on species, to be native /

drought tolerant where possible.

Energy Efficiency
� Commitment to 10% reduction in the overall NCC section J energy

efficiency requirement
� Commitment to 20% reduction in the NCC lighting density

requirements
� 2KW Solar PV system on the roof of each warehouse
� Lighting sensors for external lighting (motion detectors, timers etc.)
� Light Roofing material must have a minimum initial solar reflective

index of 82. (Colourbond 'Surfmist' colour or similar.)

Dotted line denotes outline of translucent
roof sheeting above to achieve min. 10%
natural light and in accordance with Part
J3.3 of the NCC. provide 2 rows of 760mm
wide sheets per bay
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Provide all weather
sealed concrete driveway

(Light coloured)

Provide all weather
sealed concrete driveway

(Light coloured)

PROPOSED 6M WIDE
CONCRETE CROSSOVER
TO LOCAL AUTHORITY
REQUIREMENTS
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24000 Overall Warehouse 1 & 2

13100 Overall Office Above

17150 Warehouse setback

12050 Office setback
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Proposed Accessible car space
2400 x 5400mm each with 2400mm
wide shared area. Detailed signage
to be prov. in accordance with
AS1428.1 / 2890.6

Provide 2.6m wide x 4.9m long car spaces with 6.4m deep min
accessway as per Clause 52.06 of the Planning Scheme

Provide 2.3m wide x 6.7m long parallel car spaces
 as per Clause 52.06 of the Planning Scheme

Provide 2.3m wide x 6.7m long parallel car spaces
 as per Clause 52.06 of the Planning Scheme
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First Floor Office dashed above

First Floor Office dashed above
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4,000Lt. RWT

Extent of 9.5m2  rain
garden (refer to landscape
& drainage plan for details)

4,000Lt. RWT

lockers

lockers

Provide 2 bicycle ring
within warehouse to
local authority
requirements

Refuse Area

BIN BIN

Provide 1 bicycle
ring for visitors

Refuse Area

BIN BIN

Provide 1 bicycle
ring for visitors
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NOTE:
MAXIMUM REFLECTIVITY OF ANY
GLAZING WILL NOT EXCEED 20%

East Elevation
Scale: 1:100

Prov. alternate textured roll on paint
finish to concrete panel wall as per
approved colours & materials
schedule.

Prov. colorbond capping
to all parapet capping.

Proposed finished ground/
pavement line. shown solid.
Refer to eng's for pavement levels.

Prov. 1.2m high
concrete filled
steel bollards.

Proposed P'coated aluminium
frame with reflective grey glazing.

Builder to ensure that no
part of proposed building
encroaches title boundary.
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Rolled on textured finish- 'DULUX GREY
SOOT' (R: 85, G: 91, B: 97, LRV: 14)

Colour & Finishes Sched.

A

Rolled on textured finish- 'DULUX SILVER
PONY' ( R:183, G: 190, B: 194, LRV: 55)B

D

C

F Colorbond Powdercoate
Window frames & Roller Door
'Monument'

Prov. Aodeli NCP cladding
fixed to structural steel
frame, installed to
manu. details.

E

Aodeli NCP- 'TANK GREY'

40 16
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Dummy / False Joint Detail
Scale: 1:10

Provide "Modfix" dummy / false joint
or similar approved cast into concrete
panel to form decorative joints in panels
as sown on elevations.

First Floor Office Plan
Scale: 1:100 1 32 4-1 0
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5.0m wide x 5.5m
high roller door

920 wide x 2040 high
pedestrian exit door.
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5.0m wide x 5.5m
high roller door

RL: 15.24 RL: 15.23

Dashed line denotes
roofing behind parapet.

Glazed entry doors with
safety decals to door leaves,
sidelights and any other areas
which can be mistaken for
openings in accordance with
AS1428.1:2009.

A
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BB B
(Signage 4m2 Max)(Signage 4m2 Max) (Signage 4m2 Max)(Signage 4m2 Max)
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Aodeli NCP- 'PEARL WHITE'

Aodeli NCP- 'PROCESS BLUE'
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West Elevation
Scale: 1:100

Builder to ensure that no
part of proposed building
encroaches title boundary.
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FFL. 15.50

Par. 139.30

WAREHOUSE 2 WAREHOUSE 1

Proposed finished ground/
pavement line. shown solid.
Refer to eng's for pavement levels.

RL: 15.50

Prov. colorbond capping
to all parapet capping.

Proposed reinforced concrete
panel walls on boundary with
natural raw concrete finish

North Elevation
Scale: 1:100
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C

Prov. colorbond capping
to all parapet capping.

Proposed reinforced concrete
panel walls on boundary with
natural raw concrete finish

WAREHOUSE 1

WAREHOUSE 2WAREHOUSE 1

Prov. Aodeli NCP cladding
fixed to structural steel frame,
installed to manu. details

Proposed P'coated aluminium
frame with reflective grey glazing.

Prov. alternate textured roll on paint
finish to concrete panel wall as per
approved colours & materials schedule

Builder to ensure that no part of
proposed building encroaches
title boundary.

South Elevation
Scale: 1:100
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C

Prov. colorbond capping
to all parapet capping.

Proposed reinforced concrete
panel walls on boundary with
natural raw concrete finish

WAREHOUSE 2

Prov. Aodeli NCP cladding
fixed to structural steel frame,
installed to manu. details

Proposed P'coated aluminium
frame with reflective grey glazing.

Prov. alternate textured roll on paint
finish to concrete panel wall as per
approved colours & materials schedule

Builder to ensure that no part of
proposed building encroaches
title boundary.
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